SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 807 by Representative Magee

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "2779" to "2780"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, after "systems;" and before "and" insert "to require administrative 5 rulemaking by the Department of Economic Development; to provide for effectiveness;"
- e ratemaning of the Department of Decitorine Develop.
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 8, change "2779" to "2780"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 10 "D.(1) There is hereby created, as a special fund in the state treasury, the Disaster Resiliency Battery Incentive Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund". 11 12 Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state 13 general fund. Interest earned on the investment of monies in the fund shall be 14 deposited in and credited to the fund. Monies in the fund shall be used solely for the administration of the Disaster Resiliency Battery Incentive Program as provided for 15 16 in this Chapter. All unexpended or unencumbered monies remaining in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain to the credit of the fund. 17
- 18(2) Monies appropriated or transferred to the fund shall be deposited by the19state treasurer after compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B)20of the Constitution of Louisiana relative to the Bond Security and Redemption Fund.
- 21 (3) The fund shall terminate on December 31, 2024."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 22, change "<u>or nonprofit, government</u>" to "<u>nonprofit, or government</u>
 <u>property</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 26 On page 5, line 2, change "provided that" to "if"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 5, line 3, after "<u>public assembly</u>" and before the period "<u>.</u>" insert "<u>and is a</u> designated emergency shelter through the local office of emergency preparedness"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 31 On page 5, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- 32 "<u>§2779</u>. Administrative rulemaking

SCAHB807 ALEXANDERX 3459

1 2 3	<u>A.</u> The Department of Economic Development shall promulgate in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act all rules as are necessary to implement the provisions of this Chapter.
4 5	B. The rules required by this Chapter shall include but not be limited to the following:
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	 (1) Restrictions for the reallocation of reserved funds and the modification thereof. (2) Mechanisms to ensure equitable distribution of funds by region. (3) Authority and limitation to fund the administration of the program. (4) Guidelines and requirements for an application process and for determining applicant eligibility, including interagency collaboration and a process for managing the denial of applications."
13	AMENDMENT NO. 9
14	On page 5, line 9, change " <u>2779.</u> " to " <u>2780.</u> "
15	AMENDMENT NO. 10
16	On page 5, after line 11, add the following:
17 18	"Section 2. (A) Except as provided in Subsection B of this Section, this Act shall become effective on July 1, 2022.
19 20 21 22	(B) The provisions enacted by Section 1 of this Act relating to the application for reimbursement through the Disaster Resiliency Battery Incentive Program shall not become enforceable until the date of adoption of administrative rules promulgated by the Department of Economic Development for the implementation of the provisions of this Act."